

PRELIMINARY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

*Oral Argument Requested*

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**Nos. 08-9503, 08-9507, 08-9545, 08-9547, 08-9550**

---

SORENSEN COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

THOMAS O. BARNETT  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MATTHEW L. BERRY  
GENERAL COUNSEL

JAMES J. O'CONNELL, JR.  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
ROBERT J. WIGGERS  
ATTORNEYS

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20554

C. GREY PASH, JR.  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Counterstatement Of The Case .....	2
Counterstatement Of The Facts .....	3
A. Background .....	3
1. The Regulatory Setting .....	3
2. The Further NPRM .....	6
B. The Rulings Before The Court .....	6
1. The 2007 Declaratory Ruling .....	6
a. Financial and Other Incentives .....	7
b. Use of Customer Information .....	11
3. The 2008 Declaratory Ruling .....	12
Summary of Argument .....	14
Argument .....	19
I. Standard of Review .....	19
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider GoAmerica’s Arguments With Respect To The Financial Incentives and Marketing Practices Portion Of The Declaratory Rulings. ....	21
III. The Declaratory Rulings Are Statutorily Permissible And Reasonable .....	24
A. The FCC Acted Within Its Statutory Authority In Adopting The Declaratory Rulings .....	24
B. The FCC Acted Reasonably In Adopting The Declaratory Rulings .....	29

1. The Declaratory Rulings Complied With The APA.....	29
2. Financial Incentives And Marketing Practices .....	33
3. Use Of Customer Data and TRS Funds .....	38
IV. The Declaratory Rulings Do Not Impinge On Petitioners’ First Amendment Speech Rights.....	44
A. The Rulings’ Limitations On Use Of Customer Data and TRS Funds Do Not Unlawfully Restrict Petitioners’ Speech. ....	45
B. The Rulings’ Limitations On The Use Of Financial Incentives And Marketing Practices Improperly To Encourage TRS Use Do Not Unlawfully Restrict GoAmerica’s Speech. ....	59
Conclusion .....	65
Statement As To Oral Argument .....	65
Certificate Of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Digital Submission	
Statutory Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Alianza Federal de Mercedes v. FCC</i> , 539 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>American Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 688 F.2d 1337 (11th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	28
<i>British Caledonian Airway, Ltd. v. CAB</i> , 584 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Busse Broadcasting Corp. v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	59, 61
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2408 (2008).....	51
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> , 463 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2006).....	50, 52
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 588 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 31
<i>D.H. Blattner &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 1 52 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>DirectTV v. Crespin</i> , 224 Fed.Appx. 741 (10th Cir. March 16, 2007) (unpublished).....	27
<i>DKT Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Development</i> , 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	27
<i>Healthcare Ass’n of New York State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006).....	49, 50
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	58
<i>K-S Pharms., Inc. v. American Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992).....	59

<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	30
<i>MacLeod v. ICC</i> , 54 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	41
<i>Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir.) .....	19, 57, 59, 61, 62
<i>McGraw v. Barnhart</i> , 450 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Mobile Communications Corp. of America v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of America v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C.Cir. 1984).....	40, 57
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 294 (1974).....	32
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. AFERC</i> , 61 F.3d 1479 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Northwestern Indiana Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Oklahoma Educ. Ass’n v. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enf. Comm’n</i> , 889 F.2d 929 (10th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	27
<i>Qwest Communications, Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Qwest Services Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531, 536 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	52
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	14, 17, 18, 45, 47, 50, 52
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	30
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Sprint-Nextel Corp. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 253 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Tele-Communications, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 12 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>U S West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	20, 53, 55, 59
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	13, 28, 50

<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	58
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	40
<i>Yale Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 478 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	31, 32

**Administrative Decisions**

<i>Federal Communications Commission Clarifies That Certain Telecommunications Relay Services (TRS) Marketing And Call Handling Practices Are Improper</i> , PUBLIC NOTICE, 20 FCC Rcd 1471 (2005).....	9, 11, 34
<i>Telecommunications Relay Service and E911 Requirements</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 11591 (2008).....	41
<i>Telecommunications Relay Services</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 14187 (1998) .....	5
<i>Telecommunications Relay Services</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 5140, (2000) .....	11
<i>Telecommunications Relay Services</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 12379 (2000) .....	11
<i>Telecommunications Relay Services</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 12475 (2004) .....	4, 36
<i>Telecommunications Relay Services</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 12503 (CGB 2005).....	8
<i>Telecommunications Relay Services</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 1466 (CGB 2005)...	7, 36, 60, 61

**Statutes and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	2
47 C.F.R. § 1.2 .....	59
47 C.F.R. § 32.7300(h)(1).....	48
47 C.F.R. § 64.603 .....	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.604 .....	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.604(a)(1) .....	48
47 C.F.R. § 64.604(b)(2).....	48
47 C.F.R. § 64.604(c)(5)(iii)(E).....	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.604(c)(7) .....	38, 56
47 C.F.R. § 64.605 .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 154(i) .....	29
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) .....	15, 28, 29

47 U.S.C. § 222.....	42
47 U.S.C. § 225.....	3, 4, 6, 7, 20, 27, 28, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. § 225(a)(3).....	5, 35
47 U.S.C. § 225(b)(1).....	15, 25, 37
47 U.S.C. § 225(d).....	15, 25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 225(d)(1).....	26
47 U.S.C. § 225(d)(1)(D).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	1, 15, 21, 24
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 554(e).....	15, 32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	29
Pub. L. No. 101-336, § 401, 104 Stat. 327, 336-69 (1990).....	3
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 14, 17, 44, 46, 48-52, 57-59, 63

**Other Authorities**

Brief for United States as Amicus Supporting Petitioners, <i>Chamber of Comm. v. Brown</i> , No. 06-939 (Jan. 2008).....	53
<a href="http://www.neca.org/media/relayrateshistory_revised_08_13_08.xls">http://www.neca.org/media/relayrateshistory_revised_08_13_08.xls</a> (Aug. 18, 2008).....	37
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (1993).....	26
